
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA

Date: Thursday, 11 February 2021

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

You can view the 
agenda online by using 
a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below:

3 February 2021

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
ii) Other Interests

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

4. Third Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 
58)

5. 2021/22 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2024/25 (Pages 59 - 
196)

6. Adoption Buxton Visitor Economy Strategy and Future Working (Pages 197 - 240)

7. Buxton Neighbourhood Plan Designation (Pages 241 - 272)

8. Water in Buxton - Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 273 - 348)

9. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

PART 2
10. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 349 - 350)

(Paragraph 7 - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. )

11. Renewal of Licence for Buxton Market (Pages 351 - 372)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

Public Document Pack



particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

12. HIF (Housing Infrastructure Fund) Programme and Fairfield Roundabout Update 
(Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. )

13. LAAC (Local Authority Accelerated Construction) programme update  - Review of 
bids Granby Road B (Pages 373 - 422)
(Paragraph 3 - Inform
[...]
ify the process moving forward.

The report was considered by the Economy  Select Committee on 26 
November 2020. Members expressed concerns with regards to changes to 

Page 4



The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

the proposed scheme, impact on air quality zones and increased levels of 
traffic in Tintwistle and Glossop.

Options considered:

As detailed in the report.

RESOLVED:

1.  That the details of the consultation be noted and the proposed approach 
to the Council’s response as set out at paragraph 5.16 of the report be 
agreed.

2. That the Executive make any comments around the proposals in 
response to the consultation.

20/90 ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
(Agenda Item 7)

The purpose of the report was to present the Council’s Annual Report for 
2019/20, which compared High Peak’s performance and costs with councils 
in the East Midlands region and nationally; and highlighted further action 
where needed.  The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 30 November 2020.  Improved ways of displaying 
performance would be considered for future reports.

Options considered:

This report was for information with no decision required of the Executive.

RESOLVED:

That the findings of the benchmarking exercises and the small refocus of the 
Corporate Plan suggested for the following 12 months be noted.

20/91 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 8)

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September 
(“Second Quarter 2020/21”) The report was considered by the Corporate 
Select Committee on 30 November 2020.  The position was summarised as 
follows:

Page 5



The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter were:

Performance against Budget
 At the Second Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn 

for 2020/21 was an overspend of £451,070.  
Efficiency Programme

 At Quarter Two £86,000 of savings had been taken against the 
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund).  

Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in surplus 

(against budget) by £771,660 at the Quarter Two stage.
Capital Programme

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as 
revised was £5.05 million.  The projected outturn was £3.39 
million, representing an underspend of £1.66 million – mostly in 
respect of programme slippage due to Covid19

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised was £5.4 million.  
The projected outturn was £4.6 million which represents a £0.8 
million underspend - mostly in respect of programme slippage.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 September 2020 totalled £30.9 

million.
 Council borrowing at 30 September 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be as budgeted 

for the HRA and £26,320 under for the general fund.
Revenue Collection

 55.72% of Council Tax was collected by 30 September 2020, 
compared to 56.79% for the same period last year.

 52.36% of Business Rates was collected by 30 September 2020 
compared with 59.11% for the same period last year.

 At the end of Quarter Two the value of sundry debt over 60 days 
old was £238,850 which compared to £165,340 at 30 June 2019

Appendix A

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter were:
 24 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan included 61 procurement activities for 

completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30 September 2020, 76% of procurement activity undertaken 

was on the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices 
within 30 days

Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter were:
 77% of the key performance indicators on track, with 46% 

better than the previous year.
 The Council received 31 complaints, 158 co
[...]
ernment reorganisation.

The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 30 
November 2020.

Options considered:

There were no detailed options to consider at this stage – these would need to be 
evaluated fully as the programme of work begins to emerge.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress with the work that has taken place with Derbyshire 
Councils on the development of Vision Derbyshire – a new collaborative 
approach to deliver non-structural reform across Derbyshire be noted.

2. That the intended publication of the Government’s Devolution and Local 
Recovery White Paper and the potential implications in relation to local 
government reform be noted.

3. That Vision Derbyshire be approved as the Council’s preferred option of 
local government reform in Derbyshire at this current time subject to 
further reports on confirmed proposals.

4. That the District Councils’ Network’s call for proposals in the 
Government’s white paper to back the success of district councils in 
delivery and not distract from the local recovery effort or reduce delivery 
capacity through forcing local government reorganization be endorsed.

5. That the Executive receive further reports on any confirmed proposals 
from Vision Derbyshire when available.

20/95 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.Page 8



The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

20/96 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 8 October 
2020 be approved as a correct record.

20/97 APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON-RECOVERABLE DEBTS
(Agenda Item 14)

The Executive approved a report that sought the write off balances which 
were deemed non recoverable.

The meeting concluded at 7.02 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

 11 February 2021

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A (2020/21 – Third Quarter (Financial Report)
 Appendix B (2020/21 – Third Quarter (Procurement Report) 
 Appendix C (2020/21 – Third Quarter (Performance Report)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December 
(“Third Quarter 2020/21”).

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive: 

 Note the Third Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report; and

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 
considering service activity up to the end of the Third Quarter (i.e. 31st  
December 2020). 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

TITLE: Third Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance 
Review 2020/21

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance 
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the Third Quarter are:

Performance against Budget
 At the Third Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 

2020/21 is an underspend of £619,390.  
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter Three £210,000 of savings have been taken against the 

2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund).  
Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account is predicted to be in surplus (against 

budget) by £1,497,848 at the Quarter Three stage.
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as 

revised is £5.05 million.  The projected outturn is £2.70 million, 
representing an underspend of £2.35 million – mostly in respect of 
programme slippage due to Covid19

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £5.4 million.  The 
projected outturn is £4.0 million which represents a £1.4 million 
underspend - mostly in respect of programme slippage.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31 December 2020 totalled £38.5 million.
 Council borrowing at 31 December 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be as budgeted for 

the HRA and £45,560 under for the general fund.
Revenue Collection
 83.54% of Council Tax was collected by 31 December 2020, 

compared to 84.63% for the same period last year.
 79.12% of Business Rates was collected by 31 December 2020 

compared with 82.89% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter Three the value of sundry debt over 60 days 

old was £236,580 which compares to £152,220 at 31 December 
2019

Appendix A

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Third Quarter are:
 14 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan includes 53 procurement activities for 

completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 31 December 2020, 68% of procurement activity undertaken 

was on the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices 
within 30 days

Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Third Quarter are:
 73% of the key performance indicators on track, with 50% better 

than the previous year.
 The Council received 59 complaints, 239 comments and 132 

compliments in the Second Quarter.
 Priority Actions - 11 green, 2 completed, remainder yet to commence

Appendi
[...]
position after 
considering service activity up to the end of the Third Quarter (i.e. 31st  
December 2020). 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

TITLE: Third Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance 
Review 2020/21

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance 
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 31



2

Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the Third Quarter are:

Performance against Budget
 At the Third Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 

2020/21 is an underspend of £619,390.  
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter Three £210,000 of savings have been taken against the 

2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund).  
Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account is predicted to be in surplus (against 

budget) by £1,497,848 at the Quarter Three stage.
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as 

revised is £5.05 million.  The projected outturn is £2.70 million, 
representing an underspend of £2.35 million – mostly in respect of 
programme slippage due to Covid19

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £5.4 million.  The 
projected outturn is £4.0 million which represents a £1.4 million 
underspend - mostly in respect of programme slippage.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31 December 2020 totalled £38.5 million.
 Council borrowing at 31 December 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be as budgeted for 

the HRA and £45,560 under for the general fund.
Revenue Collection
 83.54% of Council Tax was collected by 31 December 2020, 

compared to 84.63% for the same period last year.
 79.12% of Business Rates was collected by 31 December 2020 

compared with 82.89% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter Three the value of sundry debt over 60 days 

old was £236,580 which compares to £152,220 at 31 December 
2019

Appendix A

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Third Quarter are:
 14 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan includes 53 procurement activities for 

completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 31 December 2020, 68% of procurement activity undertaken 

was on the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices 
within 30 days

Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Third Quarter are:
 73% of the key performance indicators on track, with 50% better 

than the previous year.
 The Council received 59 complaints, 239 comments and 132 

compliments in the Second Quarter.
 Priority Actions - 11 green, 2 completed, remainder yet to commence

Appendix C

4.      How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the 
subject of this report.

Page 32



3

5.      Options and Analysis

5.1 Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report.

6.5 Legal
None

6.6 Sustainability
None

6.7 External Consultation
None

6.8      Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

CLAIRE HAZELDENE
Acting Executive Director (Finance & Customer Services)

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location
[...]
ium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2024/25)
 Appendix B (Capital Strategy 2021/22)
 Appendix C (Fees & Charges 2021/22)
 Appendix D (Procurement Forward Plan 2021/22)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1     The purpose of the report is to present the proposed Budget for 2021/22, 
updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 2021/22 – 2024/25, Capital Strategy 
2021/22, proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22 and Procurement Forward 
Plan 2021/22.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Executive make the following recommendations to Council:

 Approves the General Fund Budget for 2021/22 as detailed in Appendix A 
(section 9)

 Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2021/22 to 2024/25) as 
detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme (attached 
at Annex A)

 Approves the Capital Strategy 2021/22 as set out in Appendix B

 Approves the updated Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Forecast 
as detailed in Appendix A (Annex F)

TITLE: 2021/22 Budget & Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2021/22 to 2024/25

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 
Finance & Corporate Services

CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 59

Agenda Item 5

file:///C:/Users/chazeldene/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Documents%20and%20Settings/cstone/Local%20Settings/astokes/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/9RF23P99/SMDC%20-%20Budget%202012-13%20&%20MTFP%20App%20A%20(15-02-12).doc


 Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22 as detailed in 
Appendix C

 Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2021/22, providing 
the authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed in Appendix 
D

 A Band D Council Tax of £200.40 for 2021/22 (an increase of 2.56% or £5 
from 2020/21)

 HRA charges as follows:

- Dwellings rents to increase by an average of 1.66% from £71.45 to 
£72.64 average per week (average rent takes into account new tenancies 
where formula rent is charged)

- Garage rents to be increased by 5% from £7.13 to £7.49 average per 
week

- Other Charges including service charges to increase by a maximum of 
5% 

- Fuel charges at individual blocks have been reviewed and the 2021/22 
charge is based on the 2020/21 estimated costs and 2019/20 actual fuel 
usage/prices, charged on an individual scheme basis. 

 Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are 
adequate for the Council based on this budget and the circumstances in 
place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A - Annex D)

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report makes recommendations to Council for the budget and the level of 
Council Tax for 2021/22. The report also provides an update on the Council’s 
medium-term financial position through to 2024/25.  Additionally, it establishes 
an overarching Capital Strategy, sets out the fees and charges that are 
proposed for 2021/22, and details the Procurement Forward Plan 2021/22.

3.2      The budget setting and medium term financial planning process provides the 
Council with the opportunity to plan its delivery of public services in accordance 
with local priorities. 

3.3      The 2020/21 – 2023/24 MTFP was approved by the Council in February 2020. 
This resulted in a surplus position of £127,080 on the General Fund by the end 
of 2023/24, with an overall contribution of £17,910 into reserves over the 4 year 
life of the plan.  There was also a forecast surplus position of £2,061,950 by the 
end of 2023/24 for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with an overall 
contribution into reserves of £0.93million.

3.4     This position was dependent on the continued delivery of a the Efficiency & 
Rationalisation Programme which was commenced in April 2017.  The report 
also flagged the risks around the outcomes of national funding reviews (i.e. fair 
funding; business rates retention; and new homes bonus) which may have a 
detrimental impact on the future financial position.

Page 60

[...]
promote tourism and support thriving high streets. 

5 Alternative Options

Option 1: Do not adopt VES Strategy and continue project working under same 
governance.  The external funding for the project will be fully spent with the 
completion of the branding roll-out but the action plan remains a live document 
that adapts to changing circumstances. A revised governance for delivery of 
externally funded large projects is required to ensure sufficient financial 
oversight and leadership.
NOT recommended

Option 2: Approve recommendations. This will acknowledge completion of 
works undertaken by stakeholders and put in place suitable governance for 
larger projects and future working.

Page 198



RECOMMENDED

Neil Rodgers
Executive Director (Place)

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

November 2018 -  Economy & growth report/minutes Helen Pakpahan, Sarah Porru
Senior Regeneration Officer, Head of 
Regeneration
helen.pakpahan@highpeak.gov.uk, 
sarah.porru@highpeak.gov.uk

6. Detail

6.1 Buxton has seen significant investment over the last two decades which is 
now culminating in the opening of one of the UK’s most ambitious heritage 
tourism projects – the Buxton Crescent and Thermal Spa project, which 
includes a luxury hotel and spa in the Grade I listed Georgian Crescent and 
adjoining spa buildings.

6.2 It was recognised that the completion of the project, set a challenge for the 
town’s visitor economy as a whole – to be prepared and best equipped to 
maximise the benefits this new development should bring to Buxton and the 
wider Peak District. It was identified that the new hotel would serve a new 
market audience not served previously in Buxton and that the town will need to 
respond to a new 5-star resort hotel, in a coherent and confident way, to 
ensure messages about the reasons to visit and stay longer in the town are 
also of high quality, in order to spread the benefit and sustain the market. 

6.3 In preparation for this, the Heritage 
[...]
ow were the protection areas defined?
	1.5 Further Information

	2. Fundamental Requirements
	2.1 General
	2.2 Legal Requirements to Protect Groundwater Quality
	2.3 Desk Study, Risk Assessment and Method Statement

	3. Technical Requirements for inclusion in the Method Statement
	3.1 Supervision
	3.2 Materials
	3.3 Probe Holes
	3.4 Excavation Methodology
	Method
	On-site Plant
	Waste Collection and Disposal
	Fuel Storage and Plant Refuelling



	Appendix 2

	10 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Renewal of Licence for Buxton Market
	Appendix

	13 LAAC (Local Authority Accelerated Construction) programme update  - Review of bids Granby Road B
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 11 February 2021 at 6.00 pm - Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, F Sloman and J Todd
Councillors Ashton, Collins, Farrell, Thrane and Young were in attendance.

20/98

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor Greenhalgh declared an other interest – Item 5 (2021/22 Budget
& Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2024/25) – employer receives
grant from the Borough Council.
Councillor Todd declared an other interest – Item 7 (Buxton Neighbourhood
Plan Designation) member of Neighbourhood Forum and 11 (Renewal of
Licence for Buxton Market) member of Buxton Market.

20/99

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 December 2020
be approved as a correct record.

20/100

THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st December
(“Third Quarter 2020/21”). The report was considered by the Corporate
Select Committee on 8 February 2021. The position was summarised as
follows:

Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Third Quarter were:
Performance against Budget


At the Third Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for
2020/21 was an underspend of £619,390.

Efficiency Programme


At Quarter Three £210,000 of savings had been taken against the
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund).

Reference
Appendix A

The Executive
Thursday, 11 February 2021

Housing Revenue Account


The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in surplus
(against budget) by £1,497,848 at the Quarter Three stage.

Capital Programme



The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as
revised was £5.05 million. The projected outturn was £2.70
million, representing an underspend of £2.35 million – mostly
in respect of programme slippage due to Covid19



The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised was £5.4 million. The
projected outturn was £4.0 million which represented a £1.4 million
underspend - mostly in respect of programme slippage.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 31 December 2020 totalled £38.5 million.
Council borrowing at 31 December 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be as budgeted for
the HRA and £45,560 under for the general fund.

Revenue Collection




Procurement

83.54% of Council Tax was collected by 31 December 2020,
compared to 84.63% for the same period last year.
79.12% of Business Rates was collected by 31 December 2020
compared with 82.89% for the same period last year.
At the end of Quarter Three the value of sundry debt over 60 days
old was £236,580 which compared to £152,220 at 31 December
2019

The Procurement headlines for the Third Quarter were:

Appendix B

 14 procurement activities were completed


The Procurement forward plan included 53 procurement activities for
completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 31 December 2020, 68% of procurement activity undertaken
was on the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices
within 30 days

Performance

The Performance headlines for the Third Quarter were:

73% of the key performance indicators on track, with 50% better
than the previous year.
 The Council received 59 complaints, 239 comments and 132
compliments in the Second Quarter.
 Priority Actions - 11 green, 2 completed, remainder yet to commence

Options considered:
Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices

Appendix C

The Executive
Thursday, 11 February 2021

RESOLVED:

That the Third Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.
20/101

2021/22 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021/22 TO
2024/25
(Agenda Item 5)
The purpose of the report was to present the proposed Budget for 2021/22,
updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 2021/22 – 2024/25, Capital Strategy
2021/22, proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22 and Procurement
Forward Plan 2021/22. The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 8 February which raised matters relating to the Future High
Street Fund (FHST) bid, Efficiency Strategy, Business Rate exemptions,
pensions, member schemes and car parking income.
It was reported that car parking fees would not be raised in the term of the
current administration, the impact on pensions due to Covid-19 would be
considered in due course and that any further savings or income generated
opportunities would be factored into future iterations of the Medium Term
Financial Plan. Following the submission of the FHST bid at the end of
February, should the Council receive Government approval, there would be
a full review to update the Medium Term Financial Plan taking into account
further financial implications.
Options considered:
There were no options to consider at this stage.
RECOMMENDED:

That the Council approves the following recommendations:
1. Approves the General Fund Budget for 2021/22 as detailed in Appendix
A (section 9)
2. Approves the revised Medium-Term Financial Plan (2021/22 to 2024/25)
as detailed in Appendix A, including the revised Capital Programme
(attached at Annex A)
3. Approves the Capital Strategy 2021/22 as set out in Appendix B
4. Approves the updated Housing Revenue Account Business Plan
Forecast as detailed in Appendix A (Annex F)
5. Approves the proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22 as detailed in
Appendix C
6. Approves the proposed Procurement Forward Plan for 2021/22,
providing the authority to procure based on procurement activity detailed
in Appendix D

The Executive
Thursday, 11 February 2021

7. A Band D Council Tax of £200.40 for 2021/22 (an increase of 2.56% or
£5 from 2020/21)
8. HRA charges as follows:





Dwellings rents to increase by an average of 1.66% from £71.45 to
£72.64 average per week (average rent takes into account new
tenancies where formula rent is charged)
Garage rents to be increased by 5% from £7.13 to £7.49 average per
week
Other Charges including service charges to increase by a maximum
of 5%
Fuel charges at individual blocks have been reviewed and the
2021/22 charge is based on the 2020/21 estimated costs and
2019/20 actual fuel usage/prices, charged on an individual scheme
basis.

9. Notes the Chief Finance Officer's view that the level of reserves are
adequate for the Council based on this budget and the circumstances in
place at the time of preparing it (Appendix A - Annex D)
20/102

ADOPTION BUXTON VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY AND FUTURE
WORKING
(Agenda Item 6)
The report updated members on Visitor Economy Strategy (VES) project
work and recommended changes for future working. The report was
considered by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 4 February
2021 which raised queries regarding milestones given the impact of Covid19 and the affect on the opening of the Crescent. It was reported that the
Council’s Regeneration Service was having weekly conversations with Peak
District Derbyshire Destination Management Partnership to make progress
on the action plan with retail and leisure areas being most adversely
affected by current conditions.
Options considered:
Option 1: Do not adopt VES Strategy and continue project working under
same governance. The external funding for the project would be fully spent
with the completion of the branding roll-out but the action plan remains a live
document that adapts to changing circumstances. A revised governance for
delivery of externally funded large projects was required to ensure sufficient
financial oversight and leadership. NOT recommended
Option 2: Approve recommendations. This would acknowledge completion
of works undertaken by stakeholders and put in place suitable governance
for larger projects and future working.
RESOLVED:

1. That the Buxton Visitor Economy Strategy and action plan be adopted.

The Executive
Thursday, 11 February 2021

2. That works to develop ‘Buxton branding’ and proposed roll-out in
2021/2022 be noted.
3. That changes to future working with stakeholders following completion of
VES project be noted.
4. That the Governance and Terms of Reference for the management of
the Buxton Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) as set out in Appendix 2 of the
report and subject to approval from Historic England be approved.
20/103

BUXTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DESIGNATION
(Agenda Item 7)
The Executive considered a report that provided responses to the
consultation on the applications to designate a neighbourhood area and
neighbourhood forum for Buxton and to note the findings. The report was
considered by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 4 February
2021.
Options considered:
As detailed in the report.
RESOLVED:

1. That the responses to the consultation and the contents of the report be
noted.
2. That the following recommendations within the report be supported and
approved:
2.1 That the Council designates the Buxton Neighbourhood Area.
2.2 That the Council informs Buxton Neighbourhood Forum that any
forthcoming neighbourhood plan policies for the Health and Safety
Executive site and the Industrial Estate at Harpur Hill should take
into account that the neighbourhood area boundary cuts through
these sites.
2.3 That the Council designates the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum
CIC as the Neighbourhood Forum for Buxton.
2.4 That the Council recommends that the Forum considers
applications for new members as set out in the forum’s constitution
to draw from different places and sections of the community.
2.5 That the Council provides the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum with
the responses to the consultation so that:


Specific information and advice provided by statutory and
other consultees can be taken into consideration by the forum
and inform the development of the neighbourhood plan/order;

The Executive
Thursday, 11 February 2021



20/104

Respondents that have requested to be kept informed can be
added to the Neighbourhood Forum’s consultation list; and
Issues and themes raised in the individual responses can be
considered by the Forum.

WATER IN BUXTON - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
(Agenda Item 8)
The report notified Councillors of the draft Water in Buxton Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD) and plans for public consultation. Feedback on
the document and plans for consultation was also sought. The report was
considered by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 4 February
2021.
Options considered:
There were no alternative options to consider.
RESOLVED:

1. That the purpose and content of the draft SPD and approve its
publication for consultation purposes be noted.
2. That the findings of the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)
Screening Report be noted.
20/105

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 9)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

20/106

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 10)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3
December 2020 be approved as a correct record.

20/107

RENEWAL OF LICENCE FOR BUXTON MARKET
(Agenda Item 11)
The Executive approved a request for a renewal of the contract to operate
High Buxton Market for a further five- year period.

The Executive
Thursday, 11 February 2021

20/108

HIF (HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE
FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 12)

FUND)

PROGRAMME

AND

The Executive approved an update of progress on two Homes England
funded programmes within the Council’s Accelerated Housing Delivery
Programme: (1) the Local Authority Accelerated Construction (LAAC)
programme delivering new homes at Granby Road B, Buxton; and (2) the
Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) programme delivering the Fairfield
roundabout.
20/109

LAAC (LOCAL AUTHORITY ACCELERATED CONSTRUCTION)
PROGRAMME UPDATE - REVIEW OF BIDS GRANBY ROAD B
(Agenda Item 13)
The Executive approved a report that provided details of three bids received
for Council owned land known as Granby Road B, Fairfield Buxton and
sought authority for the Executive Director (Place) to continue negotiations
with one of the bidders to obtain a best and final offer.
The meeting concluded at 6.42 pm

CHAIRMAN

